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I. STATEMENT

1. On October 6, 2017, Civil Penalty Assessment or Notice of Complaint to Appear (CPAN No. 118721) was issued to Oliver Maldonado, doing business as Colorado Moving Company (Respondent), and commenced this proceeding.  

2. The CPAN cited one violation of Rule 6007(a)(VI)(A) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6, in Arvada, Colorado on May 8, 2017 for “Failure to file proof of general liability insurance coverage (Form GL) with the Commission (Shipper:  C. Stelplugh).”  The CPAN also cited 12 separate Counts of violations of § 40-10.1-502(1)(a), C.R.S., by “Operating and/or offering to operate as a mover in intrastate commerce without first having obtained a permit from the Commission.”  These 12 Counts cited individual violations on different dates in different cities involving different shippers, as follows:

a) Count 2 – 6/2/2016; Aurora, CO; Shipper:  D. Menchey;

b) Count 3 – 7/2/2016; Denver, CO; Shipper:  G. Wood;

c) Count 4 – 8/15/2016; Highlands Ranch, CO; Shipper:  T. Rogers;

d) Count 5 – 9/12/2016; Denver, CO; Shipper:  A. Dixon;

e) Count 6 – 10/2/2016; Parker, CO; Shipper:  J. Garcia;

f) Count 7 – 11/2/2016; Denver, CO; Shipper:  P. Brown;

g) Count 8 – 12/12/2016; Parker, CO; Shipper:  T. Rossemburger;

h) Count 9 – 1/2/2017; Aurora, CO; Shipper:  D. Leonard;

i) Count 10 – 2/2/2017; Aurora, CO; Shipper:  P. Harold;

j) Count 11 – 3/2/2017; Denver, CO; Shipper:  C. Gerwaski;

k) Count 12 – 4/2/2017; Denver, CO; Shipper:  L. Jordan; and

l) Count 13 – 5/8/2016; Arvada, CO; Shipper:  C. Stelplugh.
  

3. For the violation cited in Count 1, the CPAN assessed a civil penalty of $275.00, plus an additional 15 percent surcharge,
 for a total of $316.25.  For the violations cited in Counts 2 through 13, the CPAN assessed civil penalties of $1,100 for each Count, plus an additional 15 percent surcharge, for a total for each Count of $1,265.00.  The total civil penalties assessed in the CPAN are $15,496.25, including the additional 15 percent surcharges
 LINK Excel.Sheet.8 "\\\\RIO\\DIV3\\PUC-ALJ\\Form Inputs.xls" "210 Timeline NO rebuttal!R33C5" \a \t .  (Hearing Exhibit 18, pages 1 and 2.)  

4. The CPAN stated that, if the Respondent were to pay a reduced civil penalty amount for each Count within ten days, the civil penalty for Count 1 would be $158.13 and each civil penalty for Counts 2 through 13 would be $632.50, for total reduced civil penalties of $7,748.13, including the additional 15 percent surcharges.  The CPAN also stated that, if the Commission did not receive payment within ten days, the Commission Staff (Staff) would seek civil penalties for the cited violations in the full total amounts stated in Paragraph I.3 above.  The CPAN further stated that payment of the assessment is an acknowledgment (i.e., an admission) of liability for the violations cited.  (Hearing Exhibit 18, page 4.)  

5. On October 6, 2017, Brian K. Chesher of the Commission Staff served the CPAN by personal service (i.e., by hand-delivery) on Oliver P. Maldonado, who was identified to Mr. Chesher as the Respondent.  (Hearing Exhibit 18, page 3.)  On October 6, 2017, Respondent also acknowledged that he had received the CPAN.  (Hearing Exhibit 18, page 2.)  

6. On November 1, 2017, the Commission referred this matter to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) for disposition.  Subsequently, the undersigned ALJ was assigned to preside over this proceeding.  
7. On November 1, 2017, Assistant Attorney General Jennifer Gilbert entered her appearance on behalf of Staff and served her Entry of Appearance on Respondent by mail.  

8. By Decision No. R17-0927-I (mailed on November 14, 2017), the ALJ adopted a procedural schedule and scheduled an evidentiary hearing for December 19, 2017 at 9:30 a.m. in a Commission hearing room. 

9. The adopted procedural schedule required in pertinent part that:

No later than November 27, 2017, Trial Staff of the Commission
 (Staff) must file its list of witnesses, summaries of the direct testimony of each witness, and copies of the exhibits that it will present at hearing.  …
No later than December 8, 2017, the Respondent, Oliver Maldonado, doing business as Colorado Moving Company, must file its list of witnesses, summaries of the direct testimony of each witness, and copies of the exhibits that it will present at hearing.

Decision No. R17-0927-I, Ordering Paragraphs II.A.2 and 3; page 5.  
10. Decision No. R17-0927-I reminded the Parties that they were required to make the filings directed by the adopted procedural schedule and to serve all filings on the other Party.  Decision No. R17-0927-I also admonished the Parties that:

Parties are advised that no witness will be permitted to testify, except in rebuttal, unless that witness is identified on a list of witnesses filed and served in accordance with the adopted procedural schedule.  Parties are advised further that no exhibit will be received in evidence, except in rebuttal, unless filed and served in accordance with the adopted procedural schedule.  

Id., Paragraph I.7, pages 3 and 4 (emphasis in the original); see Id., Paragraph I.11, page 4.  

11. On November 14, 2017, the Commission served a true and correct copy of Decision No. R17-0927-I on Staff and its counsel through the E-Filings System, as well as on Colorado Moving Company – CMC, at 1582 South Parker Road, Suite 306, Denver, Colorado 80231, by U.S. mail.
  This address is Respondent’s current mailing address on file with the Commission.
  (See Hearing Exhibit 20, page 1; Hearing Exhibit 21, page 1.)  
12. On November 27, 2017, Staff filed its list of witnesses, summaries of the direct testimony of each witness, and copies of the exhibits that it will present at hearing.  Staff served this pre-hearing filing package by mail on Respondent.  

13. Mr. Maldonado failed to file by December 8, 2017, and to serve on Staff, his list of witnesses, summaries of the direct testimony of each witness, and copies of the exhibits that he would present at hearing.  

14. At the assigned time and place, the undersigned ALJ called this proceeding for hearing.  Staff appeared through counsel.  Respondent appeared pro se and without counsel.  Mr. Maldonado testified that his company was a sole proprietorship.  The ALJ determined that Mr. Maldonado, a non-attorney, was qualified to represent himself and his company.
  

15. As a preliminary matter, Mr. Maldonado made an oral motion to continue 
the hearing.  The ALJ engaged Mr. Maldonado in a colloquy to determine whether grounds 
for a continuance existed.  Mr. Maldonado said he was “a little unprepared today” and wanted 
a continuance to seek counsel.
  Mr. Maldonado confirmed that his address on file with 
the Commission is 1582 South Parker Road, Suite 306, Denver, Colorado 80231.  Decision 
No. R17-0927-I, which gave notice of the hearing and imposed pre-hearing filing requirements on Staff and Mr. Maldonado, was mailed to Respondent at the same address on November 14, 2017.  Mr. Maldonado realized that the notice of hearing had come in the mail, but stated that he only saw Decision No. R17-0927-I recently when he was notified by telephone of the hearing date.  Mr. Maldonado admitted that, after firing the general manager at his company, he had 
been running the operation for the last few months and had been opening the mail.  When on November 27, 2017 Staff filed its list of witnesses, summaries of direct testimony, and copies of exhibits and served on Mr. Maldonado its pre-hearing filing, Mr. Maldonado said that he did not recall seeing it in the mail.  (Tr. 12/19/2017, p. 6 l. 13 - p. 8 l. 5.)

16. Staff objected to the request for a continuance.  Staff was prepared to proceed with the hearing, and asserted that Mr. Maldonado had been properly served by mail with the notice of hearing and with Staff’s list of witnesses, summaries of direct testimony, and copies of exhibits.  (Tr. 12/19/2017, p. 8 ll. 8-14.)

17. The ALJ determined that Mr. Maldonado had failed to show good cause for a continuance and denied the motion.  (Tr. 12/19/2017, p. 8 l. 15 - p. 10 l. 13.)  This Decision memorializes that ruling.  

18. Mr. Maldonado acknowledged service of the CPAN on October 6, 2017.  The notice of hearing in Decision No. R17-0927-I was properly served on Mr. Maldonado by mail at his address on file with the Commission on or about November 14, 2017.  Mr. Maldonado admitted that he was running the business and opening the mail during the time the notice of hearing and documents relevant to this proceeding were mailed to him.  Staff’s list of witnesses, summaries of direct testimony, and copies of exhibits (which package is over an inch thick) were served on Mr. Maldonado by mail on or about November 27, 2017.  

19. The ALJ finds that, pursuant to Rule 6013 of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6, Mr. Maldonado received the notice of hearing after it was mailed to him on November 14, 2017.  Therefore, the ALJ finds that Mr. Maldonado had adequate notice of the hearing in order to retain counsel (if he wished), to prepare for hearing, and/or to file a timely motion for a continuance.  Moreover, Mr. Maldonado was served by mail with Staff’s pre-hearing filing on November 14, 2017, and he would have had adequate time to prepare for hearing or to file a timely motion for a continuance.  Nonetheless, Mr. Maldonado did not timely file a request for continuance of the hearing.  For all of these reasons, Mr. Maldonado failed to show good cause for a continuance, and the motion was properly denied.

20. Hearing Exhibits 1 through 20 were identified, offered, and admitted into evidence on behalf of Staff.  Mr. Brian K. Chesher, a Criminal Investigator and Supervisor in the Commission’s Transportation Investigations and Compliance Unit, testified for Staff in support of the allegations contained in CPAN No. 118721.  Notwithstanding the admonitions in Decision No. R17-0927-I, the ALJ allowed Mr. Maldonado to present evidence in his defense.  He testified in his defense, but he offered no documents to be introduced into evidence.  

21. As relief, Staff seeks assessment of the maximum civil penalties against Mr. Maldonado and Colorado Moving Company, in the total amount of $15,496.25, including 15 percent in surcharges.  Staff also seeks an order that Respondent cease and desist from operating or offering to operate as an intrastate household goods mover in Colorado without a valid permit issued by the Commission and without filing proof of financial responsibility.  
22. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ now transmits to the Commission the record and exhibits in this proceeding and recommends that the Commission enter the following order.
II. FINDINGS OF FACT
23. Brian K. Chesher is a Criminal Investigator and Supervisor in the Commission’s Transportation Section.  As part of his duties, he investigates complaints regarding violations of Commission rules and Colorado statutes.  (Tr. 12/19/2017, p. 13 ll. 1-21.)
24. Oliver Maldonado is the owner of Colorado Moving Company, a sole proprietorship.  (Hearing Exhibit 2, pages 2 and 3; Hearing Exhibit 3, pages 2 and 3.)  He is also its designated agent for service of Commission notices, orders, and process.  (Hearing Exhibit 20, page 2.)  
Colorado Moving Company’s mailing and physical address on file with the Commission is 1582 South Parker Road, Suite 306, Denver, Colorado 80231.  (See Hearing 

25. Exhibit 20, page 1.)  Mr. Maldonado’s mailing address is the same as the mailing address of Colorado Moving Company.  (Id., page 2.)  
26. PUC No. HHG-00444 is a Commission permit to operate as an intrastate household goods mover in Colorado.  The Commission first issued Permit PUC No. HHG-00444 to Mr. Maldonado, doing business as Colorado Moving Company, on September 22, 2014.  (Hearing Exhibit 10.)
27. In this Proceeding, Mr. Chesher’s investigation of Respondent was prompted by a consumer complaint against Colorado Moving Company by Ms. Chris Steplugh for a household goods move in Arvada, Colorado on May 8, 2016.  (Tr. 12/19/2017, p. 27 l. 12 – p. 28 l. 18; Hearing Exhibits 4, 5, 6, and 7.)  During his investigation, Mr. Chesher discovered that 
PUC No. HHG-00444, the household goods mover’s permit held by Mr. Maldonado, had been revoked on June 2, 2016 for failure to maintain proper evidence of insurance coverage on file with the Commission.  (Tr. 12/19/2017, p. 28 l. 18 – p. 29 l. 11; Hearing Exhibit 20, pages 2 and 3.)  
28. Ms. Steplugh’s initial complaint was over damages caused by Respondent’s movers.  Because of Mr. Chesher’s investigation, Mr. Maldonado provided a refund of $350.00 to Ms. Steplugh, in addition to previous discounts.  (Tr. 12/19/2017, p. 29 l. 14 – p. 38 l. 1; Hearing Exhibits 8 and 9.)  The CPAN did not cite any violations related to Ms. Steplugh’s initial damage complaint.  (Hearing Exhibit 18.)   
29. Mr. Chesher testified that, in investigations of Mr. Maldonado in 2014 and 2015 regarding similar complaints – moving household goods intrastate without a valid permit – he told Mr. Maldonado that he needed an active permit.  (Tr. 12/19/2017, p. 39 l. 18 – p. 41 l. 10.)  

30. On August 22, 2014, Mr. Chesher issued a Violation Warning Letter to Mr. Maldonado for two complaints.  Staff’s investigation concluded that he was operating his company without proper authority from the Commission, as his permit status was “inactive.”  The letter stated that Respondent was “operating or offering to operate as a mover without a valid PUC permit,” in violation of § 40-10.1-502(1)(a), C.R.S., and that he had failed to file proof of the proper insurance with the Commission, in violation of Rule 6007, 4 CCR 723-6, and § 40-10.1-107(1), C.R.S.  On the same day in a meeting at the Commission, Mr. Chesher hand-delivered the Violation Warning Letter to Mr. Maldonado.  Mr. Chesher advised Mr. Maldonado of the requirements that Colorado Moving Company needed to have an active permit to operate as an intrastate mover in Colorado and to have insurance on file with the Commission.  (Tr. 12/19/2017, p. 40 l. 13 – p. 41 l. 10.)  

31. On January 19, 2016, Staff issued CPAN No. 114337, in Proceeding 
No. 16G-0042HHG, to Mr. Maldonado, doing business as Colorado Moving Company.  Mr. Maldonado was cited for four separate Counts of violating § 40-10.1-502(1)(a), C.R.S., in Denver and Lakewood, Colorado during October through December 2015 by “Operating and/or offering to operate as a mover in intrastate commerce without first having obtained a permit from the Commission.”  The CPAN also cited him for one violation of Rule 6007(a)(VI)(A) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6, in Denver, Colorado on December 11, 2016 for “Failure to file proof of general liability insurance coverage (Form GL) with the Commission.”  (Hearing Exhibit 14; Hearing Exhibit 20, page 2.)  CPAN No. 114337 also admonished Mr. Maldonado that “Upon proof of any violation alleged in the preceding page(s), the Public Utilities Commission may order you to cease and desist activities in violation of statutes and Commission rules.”  (Hearing Exhibit 14, page 3.)  On January 19, 2016, Mr. Maldonado paid a civil penalty of $3,176.25, one-half of the total civil penalty assessed (Hearing Exhibit 15), and he thereby acknowledged that he was liable for the violations cited in CPAN No. 114337.  (Hearing Exhibit 14, page 3.)  Proceeding No. 16G-0042HHG was then closed.  (Hearing Exhibit 15; see Tr. 12/19/2017, p. 41 l. 11 – p. 45 l. 14; see also Proceeding No. 16G-0042HHG, Proceeding Detail.)
  
32. Mr. Maldonado successfully renewed his permit later in December of 2015.  (See Hearing Exhibit 20, page 2.)
33. On March 17, 2016, Mr. Maldonado’s insurance carrier filed Notices of Cancellation of Insurance Policies advising the Commission that his Bodily Injury and Property Damage Liability policy (Form E) and his Cargo Liability Insurance policy (Form H) were cancelled effective on May 5, 2016.  (Hearing Exhibit 12, pages 1 and 2.)  Thereafter, Permit PUC No. HHG-00444 was revoked for failure to maintain proper evidence of insurance coverage on file with the Commission, effective June 1, 2016.  (See Decision No. R16-0407 (mailed on May 12, 2016) and Appendix A, page 2, in Proceeding No. 16C-0290-INS.)
  
34. Mr. Maldonado did not file an application to renew his household goods mover’s permit, PUC No. HHG-00444, until April 26, 2017.  (Hearing Exhibit 11, pages 2 and 3.)  His application was incomplete, because it lacked insurance information.  

35. By a letter dated April 26, 2017, the Commission administrative staff asked Mr. Maldonado to have his insurance company file with the Commission the following insurance certificates: (1) General Liability Insurance (Form GL); (2) Liability Insurance (Form E); and (3) Cargo Insurance (Form H).  The letter advised Mr. Maldonado that, “The mere filing of this application does not give you the authority to start transporting.”  (Hearing Exhibit 11, page 1; emphasis in the original.)  Mr. Chesher called Mr. Maldonado about the application on May 24, 2017, but his voice mailbox was full, so Mr. Chesher sent an email to Mr. Maldonado on May 24, 2017 and then again on June 1, 2017.  (Id.)
36. Mr. Maldonado never submitted the proper proof of insurance, and his April 26, 2017 application was dismissed as incomplete on June 1, 2017.  (Hearing Exhibit 20, page 2; Tr. 12/19/2017, p. 23 l. 8 – p. 25 l. 10; Tr. 12/19/2017, p. 79 ll. 17-20.)  
37. On June 26, 2017, Mr. Maldonado re-applied to renew Permit PUC 
No. HHG-00444, and the permit was renewed on July 25, 2017.  (Hearing Exhibit 21, page 2; Tr. 12/19/2017, p. 25 ll. 16-20; Tr. 12/19/2017, p. 79 l. 21 – p. 80 l. 2.)
38. Mr. Maldonado, doing business as Colorado Moving Company, had no valid permit issued by the Commission to operate as a household goods mover in the State of Colorado from June 1, 2016 through July 25, 2017.  

39. Mr. Chesher testified that Staff determined, during the time Mr. Maldonado had no valid HHG permit from the Commission, Respondent conducted 1,714 separate household goods moves, as shown in Hearing Exhibit 17.  For the CPAN, he decided to charge only one violation per month during the time Respondent had no valid HHG permit.  (Tr. 12/19/2017, p. 50 ll. 2-18.)  If Staff had cited all 1,714 violations, the total civil penalty for operating 
as a mover without a valid HHG permit would have been approximately $2.15 million.  (Tr. 12/19/2017, p. 81 ll. 2-9.)  
40. Mr. Chesher testified that Staff cited Mr. Maldonado with only 1 Count of violating Rule 6007(a)(VI)(A), 4 CCR 723-6, regarding failure to file proof of general liability insurance, when Staff could have cited at least 12 more Counts of violating the same rule.  Mr. Chesher’s investigation into Respondent’s insurance policies concluded that Mr. Maldonado had insurance in effect during the time of the moves cited in this CPAN.  (Tr. 12/19/2017, 
p. 46 ll. 16-25; p. 87 l. 19 – p. 88 l. 6.)  However, it is Mr. Maldonado’s responsibility to make sure that proof of his insurance coverage is on file with the Commission.  (Tr. 12/19/2017, 
p. 25 ll. 6-10.)  
41. Mr. Chesher testified that in this CPAN Staff determined to cite Mr. Maldonado with violations and assessed civil penalties in a reasonable amount to enable Mr. Maldonado to pay the fine and remain in business so that he could continue to operate his company.  (Tr. 12/19/2017, p. 89 ll. 10-19.)  
42. On June 2, 2016, Respondent offered to conduct and conducted a household goods move for Shipper Dan Menchey from one location to another within Aurora, Colorado, when Respondent had not obtained a valid permit from the Commission and had no proper authorization.  (Hearing Exhibit 17, page 1.) 

43. On July 2, 2016, Respondent offered to conduct and conducted a household goods move for Shipper Grace Wood from Northglenn, Colorado to Denver, Colorado, when Respondent had not obtained a valid permit from the Commission and had no proper authorization.  (Hearing Exhibit 17, page 2.)
44. On August 15, 2016, Respondent offered to conduct and conducted a household goods move for Shipper Tracy Rogers from Centennial, Colorado to Highland Ranch, Colorado, when Respondent had not obtained a valid permit from the Commission and had no proper authorization.  (Hearing Exhibit 17, page 3.)
45. On September 12, 2016, Respondent offered to conduct and conducted a household goods move for Shipper Aliccia Dixon from one location to another within Denver, Colorado, when Respondent had not obtained a valid permit from the Commission and had no proper authorization.  (Hearing Exhibit 17, page 4.)
46. On October 2, 2016, Respondent offered to conduct and conducted a household goods move for Shipper Joel Garcia from Aurora, Colorado to Parker, Colorado, when Respondent had not obtained a valid permit from the Commission and had no proper authorization.  (Hearing Exhibit 17, page 5.)
47. On November 2, 2016, Respondent offered to conduct and conducted a household goods move for Shipper Patricia Brown from Lakewood, Colorado to Denver, Colorado, when Respondent had not obtained a valid permit from the Commission and had no proper authorization.  (Hearing Exhibit 17, page 6.)
48. On December 12, 2016, Respondent offered to conduct and conducted a household goods move for Shipper Todd Rossemburger from Lakewood, Colorado to Parker, Colorado, when Respondent had not obtained a valid permit from the Commission and had no proper authorization.  (Hearing Exhibit 17, page 7.)
49. On January 2, 2017, Respondent offered to conduct and conducted a household goods move for Shipper Dick Leonard from one location to another within Aurora, Colorado, when Respondent had not obtained a valid permit from the Commission and had no proper authorization.  (Hearing Exhibit 17, page 8.)
50. On February 2, 2017, Respondent offered to conduct and conducted a household goods move for Shipper Patrice Harold from one location to another within Aurora, Colorado, when Respondent had not obtained a valid permit from the Commission and had no proper authorization.  (Hearing Exhibit 17, page 9.)
51. On March 2, 2017, Respondent offered to conduct and conducted a household goods move for Shipper Corey Gerwaski from one location to another within Denver, Colorado, when Respondent had not obtained a valid permit from the Commission and had no proper authorization.  (Hearing Exhibit 17, page 10.)
52. On April 2, 2017, Respondent offered to conduct and conducted a household goods move for Shipper Leland Jordan from Aurora, Colorado to Denver, Colorado, when Respondent had not obtained a valid permit from the Commission and had no proper authorization.  (Hearing Exhibit 17, page 11.)
53. On May 8, 2017, Respondent offered to conduct and conducted a household goods move for Shipper Chris Steplugh from one location to another within Arvada, Colorado, when Respondent had not obtained a valid permit from the Commission and had no proper authorization.  (Hearing Exhibit 17, page 12.)
54. On May 8, 2017, Respondent failed to cause a General Liability Certificate 
of Insurance (Colorado Form GL) to be filed with the Commission, in accordance with Rule 6007(a)(VI)(A) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6.

55. In his defense, Mr. Maldonado testified that he runs a good company that 
takes care of its customers.  After first denying that his household goods mover’s permit 
(PUC No. HHG-00444) had been revoked for failure to file proof of insurance (Tr. 12/19/2017, p. 97 l. 11 – p. 98 l. 25), Mr. Maldonado later conceded that he was aware that the permit had been revoked and that he needed a valid permit.  (Tr. 12/19/2017, p. 100 ll. 1-6.)  He testified that, when his household goods mover’s permit was revoked on June 1, 2016 for failure to maintain proof of insurance coverage on file with the Commission, he was in Puerto Rico and the Caribbean on a boat for most of the beginning of the year and could not be reached.  (Tr. 12/19/2017, p. 91 ll. 11-21; p. 94 ll. 15-19.)  Mr. Maldonado blamed his insurance company for failing to file the proof of insurance, and that the failure to file proof of insurance was “a victimless crime.”  (Tr. 12/19/2017, p. 92 l. 12 – p. 93 l. 11.)  He testified that the insurance company told that him that they had filed proof of insurance.  (Tr. 12/19/2017, p. 101 ll. 3-22; 
p. 112 l. 23 – p. 113 l. 1.)  

56. Mr. Maldonado did admit, however, that he needed to have insurance on file with the Commission to operate a moving company within the state.  (Tr. 12/19/2017, p. 104 ll. 1-3.)  

57. Mr. Maldonado also admitted that he needed a permit to operate a moving company within the State of Colorado.  (Tr. 12/19/2017, p. 105 l. 12 – p. 106 l. 10.)  His defense to Counts 2 through 13 of the CPAN was that he believed as long as an application to renew the permit was pending, he could operate as a mover and conduct household good moves before he received an active permit from the Commission.  (Tr. 12/19/2017, p. 106 l1. 4-7.)  
III. APPLICABLE LAW
58. Section 40-10.1-502(1)(a), C.R.S., provides that:

A person shall not operate or offer to operate as a mover in intrastate commerce pursuant to this article, or advertise services as a mover, without first having obtained a permit from the commission in accordance with this part 5.  
59. Rule 6603(a) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Carrier, 4 CCR 723-6, provides that:  “The Commission will not issue a permit to operate as a mover until the Commission has received the required application.”  According to Rule 6605, 4 CCR 723-6, “[a] permit to operate as a mover is an annual permit valid for one year from the date of issuance.”  
60. Section 40-10.1-107(1), C.R.S., provides that:
Each motor carrier shall maintain and file with the commission evidence of financial responsibility in such sum, for such protection, and in such form as 
the commission may by rule require as the commission deems necessary to adequately safeguard the public interest.  
61. Rule 6007(a)(VI)(A) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Carrier, 4 CCR 723-6, provides that:
(VI)
General liability coverage.  Every mover shall obtain and keep in force at all times general liability insurance coverage, or surety bond, providing coverage of not less than $500,000.00.  For purposes of this subparagraph, "general liability" means liability for bodily injury and property damage.  
(A)
All movers shall cause a Colorado Form GL, General Liability Certificate of Insurance to be filed with the Commission.  
Rule 6007(e), 4 CCR 723-6, as relevant to this proceeding, provides that:
The motor carrier’s failure to have proof of liability coverage . . . on file at the Commission, as required by this rule, shall constitute a rebuttable presumption that the carrier is in violation of the requirements of this rule. 
62. In this adjudicatory proceeding, the State Administrative Procedure Act imposes the burden of proof upon “the proponent of an order.”  (Section 24-4-105(7), C.R.S.)  Pursuant to Rule 1500 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1, “The burden of proof and the initial burden of going forward shall be on the party that is the proponent of a decision,” and the proponent is the party that commenced a proceeding.  Staff is the proponent here, since it commenced this proceeding and seeks an order for relief as set forth in the CPAN and requested at the hearing; thus, Staff bears the burden of proof.  In satisfying its burden, Staff must prove the elements of its case by a preponderance of the evidence.  See, § 13-25-127(1), C.R.S.; Western Distributing Co. v. Diodosio, 841 P.2d 1053, 1057-1058 (Colo. 1992).  The preponderance standard requires that the finder of fact determine whether the existence of a contested fact is more probable than its non-existence.  Swain v. Colorado Dept. of Revenue, 717 P.2d 507, 508 (Colo. App. 1985).  A party has met this burden of proof when the evidence, on the whole and however slightly, tips in favor of that party.  
63. Section 40-10.1-112(1), C.R.S., as relevant to this proceeding, provides that:

Except as specified in subsection (3) of this section [relating to summary suspensions of certificates and permits], the commission, at any time, by order duly entered, after hearing upon notice to the motor carrier and upon proof of violation, may issue an order to cease and desist . . . for the following reasons:  

(a) [a] violation of this article . . . ; * * *  

(c) [a] violation or refusal to observe any of the proper orders or rules of the commission; * * * 

(e) [f]or a mover . . . failure to satisfy the requirements for a new or renewed permit under section 40-10.1-502.  
64. Rule 6008(c) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6, as relevant to this proceeding, provides that:
(c)
After a hearing upon at least ten days' notice to the motor carrier affected, and upon proof of violation, the Commission may issue an order to cease and desist, suspend, revoke, alter, or amend any certificate or permit for the following reasons: 

(I)
a violation of, or failure to comply with, any statute, order, or rule concerning a motor carrier;

IV. CONCLUSIONS
A. Jurisdiction.

65. The Commission has subject matter jurisdiction over this proceeding.  The CPAN alleges one violation of Rule 6007(a)(VI)(A) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6, and 12 violations of § 40-10.1-502(1)(a), C.R.S., a statute governing Motor Carriers of Household Goods, which the Commission has a duty to enforce.   
66. The Commission has personal jurisdiction over Respondent.  Respondent was personally served with CPAN No. 118721 and notice of the alleged violations in Counts 1 through 13.  Respondent was also served with timely and adequate notice of the evidentiary hearing when Decision No. R17-0927-I was mailed to him, by U.S. mail, to 1582 South Parker Road, Suite 306, Denver, Colorado 80231 which is Respondent’s address on file with the Commission.  

B. Violation of Rule 6007(a)(VI)(A).
67. The ALJ concludes that Respondent’s testimony in his defense against Count 1 of the CPAN was inconsistent, lacked credibility, and not persuasive.  

68. Based upon substantial evidence in the record as a whole, the ALJ concludes that, on May 8, 2017, Respondent failed to cause a General Liability Certificate of Insurance (Colorado Form GL) to be filed with the Commission, as required by Rule 6007(a)(VI)(A) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6.  It is critical for household goods movers to file proof of insurance with the Commission to protect consumers who may have claims for damages that occur during moves.  
69. For Count 1 of CPAN No. 118721, Staff has sustained its burden to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that on May 8, 2017, Respondent failed to file proof of general liability insurance coverage (Colorado Form GL) with the Commission, in violation of Rule 6007(a)(VI)(A) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6.
C. Violations of § 40-10.1-502(1)(a), C.R.S.
70. The ALJ concludes that Respondent’s testimony in his defense against Counts 2 through 13 of the CPAN was inconsistent, lacked credibility, and not persuasive.  
71. Based upon substantial evidence in the record as a whole, the ALJ concludes that Mr. Maldonado had no valid permit issued by the Commission to operate as a household goods mover in the State of Colorado from June 1, 2016 through July 25, 2017.  
72. Based upon substantial evidence in the record as a whole, the ALJ makes the following conclusions on Counts 2 through 13 of CPAN No. 118721.
73. On June 2, 2016, Respondent offered to operate and operated in Aurora, Colorado as a household goods mover in intrastate commerce in the State of Colorado, for Shipper Dan Menchey, without first having obtained a household goods mover’s permit from the Commission, in violation of § 40-10.1-502(1)(a), C.R.S., as cited in Count 2.
74. On July 2, 2016, Respondent offered to operate and operated in Denver, Colorado as a household goods mover in intrastate commerce in the State of Colorado, for Shipper Grace Wood, without first having obtained a household goods mover’s permit from the Commission, in violation of § 40-10.1-502(1)(a), C.R.S., as cited in Count 3.
75. On August 15, 2016, Respondent offered to operate and operated in Highlands Ranch, Colorado as a household goods mover in intrastate commerce in the State of Colorado, for Shipper Tracy Rogers, without first having obtained a household goods mover’s permit from the Commission, in violation of § 40-10.1-502(1)(a), C.R.S., as cited in Count 4.
76. On September 12, 2016, Respondent offered to operate and operated in Denver, Colorado as a household goods mover in intrastate commerce in the State of Colorado, for Shipper Aliccia Dixon, without first having obtained a household goods mover’s permit from the Commission, in violation of § 40-10.1-502(1)(a), C.R.S., as cited in Count 5.  
77. On October 2, 2016, Respondent offered to operate and operated in Parker, Colorado as a household goods mover in intrastate commerce in the State of Colorado, for Shipper Joel Garcia, without first having obtained a household goods mover’s permit from the Commission, in violation of § 40-10.1-502(1)(a), C.R.S., as cited in Count 6.  
78. On November 2, 2016, Respondent offered to operate and operated in Denver, Colorado as a household goods mover in intrastate commerce in the State of Colorado, for Shipper Patricia Brown, without first having obtained a household goods mover’s permit from the Commission, in violation of § 40-10.1-502(1)(a), C.R.S., as cited in Count 7.  
79. On December 12, 2016, Respondent offered to operate and operated in Parker, CO as a household goods mover in intrastate commerce in the State of Colorado, for Shipper Todd Rossemburger, without first having obtained a household goods mover’s permit from the Commission, in violation of § 40-10.1-502(1)(a), C.R.S., as cited in Count 8.  
80. On January 2, 2017, Respondent offered to operate and operated in Aurora, Colorado as a household goods mover in intrastate commerce in the State of Colorado, for Shipper Dick Leonard, without first having obtained a household goods mover’s permit from the Commission, in violation of § 40-10.1-502(1)(a), C.R.S., as cited in Count 9.  
81. On February 2, 2017, Respondent offered to operate and operated in Aurora, Colorado as a household goods mover in intrastate commerce in the State of Colorado, for Shipper Patrice Harold, without first having obtained a household goods mover’s permit from the Commission, in violation of § 40-10.1-502(1)(a), C.R.S., as cited in Count 10.  
82. On March 2, 2017, Respondent offered to operate and operated in Denver, Colorado as a household goods mover in intrastate commerce in the State of Colorado, for Shipper Corey Gerwaski, without first having obtained a household goods mover’s permit from the Commission, in violation of § 40-10.1-502(1)(a), C.R.S., as cited in Count 11.  
83. On April 2, 2017, Respondent offered to operate and operated in Denver, Colorado as a household goods mover in intrastate commerce in the State of Colorado, for Shipper Leland Jordan, without first having obtained a household goods mover’s permit from the Commission, in violation of § 40-10.1-502(1)(a), C.R.S., as cited in Count 12.  
84. On May 8, 2017, Respondent offered to operate and operated in Arvada, Colorado as a household goods mover in intrastate commerce in the State of Colorado, for Shipper Chris Steplugh, without first having obtained a household goods mover’s permit from the Commission, in violation of § 40-10.1-502(1)(a), C.R.S., as cited in Count 13.  
85. For Counts 2 through 13 of CPAN No. 118721, Staff has sustained its burden 
to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that Respondent offered to operate, and or operated, as a household goods mover in intrastate commerce in the State of Colorado without first 
having obtained a household goods mover’s permit from the Commission, in violation of 
§ 40-10.1-502(1)(a), C.R.S.  
D. Penalty   
86. Having found the above violations by Respondent of Rule 6007(a)(VI)(A) 
of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6, and 
§ 40-10.1-502(1)(a), C.R.S., it is necessary to determine the appropriate amount of civil penalty to be assessed for these violations.  
87. When violations of Colorado statutes or Commission rules have been proven in a Civil Penalty Assessment proceeding, Rule 1302(b) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1, provides that the Commission will consider evidence of any aggravating and mitigating circumstances surrounding the violations, as follows:

(b)
The Commission may impose a civil penalty, when provided by law.  The Commission will consider any evidence concerning some or all of the following factors:

(I)
the nature, circumstances, and gravity of the violation;

(II)
the degree of the respondent’s culpability;

(III)
the respondent’s history of prior offenses;

(IV)
the respondent’s ability to pay;

(V)
any good faith efforts by the respondent in attempting to achieve compliance and to prevent future similar violations;

(VI)
the effect on the respondent’s ability to continue in business;

(VII)
the size of the business of the respondent; and

(VIII)
such other factors as equity and fairness may require.

88. Decision No. R17-0927-I gave Respondent proper notice of the December 19, 2017 hearing (Rule 6013, 4 CCR 723-6), and required Respondent to file its list of witnesses and copies of exhibits no later than December 8, 2017.  However, Respondent failed to make the required filing and to serve the filing on counsel for Staff.  The ALJ concludes that these failures constitute an aggravating circumstance.  
89. The evidence shows a history of prior offenses for violations of the same statute and Commission rule involved in this Proceeding, which are aggravating circumstances.  First, two separate complaints by consumers were filed against Respondent, and investigated by Staff in 2014, resulting in the issuance of the August 22, 2014 Violation Warning Letter.  The violations cited were for “operating or offering to operate as a mover without a valid PUC permit,” in violation of § 40-10.1-502(1)(a), C.R.S., and for failing to file proof of the proper insurance with the Commission, in violation of Rule 6007, 4 CCR 723-6.  (Hearing Exhibit 13, page 1.)  
90. Second, Staff issued CPAN No. 114337 on January 19, 2016, citing Mr. Maldonado, doing business as Colorado Moving Company, for five separate Counts of violating § 40-10.1-502(1)(a), C.R.S., in Denver and Lakewood, Colorado and for one violation of Rule 6007(a)(VI)(A) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6, during October through December 2015.  Mr. Maldonado admitted liability and paid one-half of the total civil penalty.  (Hearing Exhibits 14 and 15; Proceeding No. 16G-0042HHG.)  

Third, Mr. Maldonado’s household goods mover’s permit (PUC No. HHG-00444) was revoked effective June 1, 2016 for failure to maintain proper evidence of insurance coverage (Bodily Injury and Property Damage Liability policy [Form E] and Cargo Liability Insurance policy [Form H]) on file with the Commission, as required by Rule 6007(a)(VI)(A) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6.  (See Decision No. R16-0407 and Appendix A, page 2, which became an effective Commission decision on June 1, 2016, in Proceeding No. 16C-0290-INS.)
  While the specific types of insurance in that Insurance Show 

91. Cause proceeding (Forms E and H) were different than the general liability insurance (Form GL) in this Proceeding, both are a violation of the financial responsibility requirements found in Rule 6007(a) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6.  
92. Mr. Chesher discussed with Mr. Maldonado, several times during 2014 through 2016, the Commission’s requirements for having a valid household goods mover’s permit and for filing proof of insurance.  Nevertheless, from June 2, 2016 through July 25, 2017, Respondent continued operating, or offering to operate, as an intrastate household goods mover in the State of Colorado without a valid permit from the Commission, in violation of § 40-10.1-502(1)(a), C.R.S. (12 Counts).  Nevertheless, on May 8, 2017, Mr. Maldonado failed to have on file with the Commission proof of general liability insurance in violation of Rule 6007(a)(VI)(A) of 
the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6 (one Count).  The ALJ concludes these continued acts by Respondent, in violation of the foregoing applicable Colorado statute and Commission rule, constitute three separate aggravating circumstances.

93. While neither the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure nor Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle provide a definition of “knowingly,” an act “knowingly” violates a government regulation, if a person or entity deliberately or willfully neglected to do the acts made necessary by the regulation.  See United States v. 
Thompson-Hayward Chemical Company, 446 F.2d 583 (8th Cir.1971).  
94. Based upon the evidence in this record, and using the definition from the Thompson-Hayward case, the ALJ cannot conclude by a preponderance of the evidence:  (1) that Mr. Maldonado knowingly failed to obtain a valid permit to operate as an intrastate household goods mover from June 2, 2016 through July 25, 2017; (2) that he knowingly continued to operate, to offer, and to provide intrastate moving services to Colorado consumers without a valid Commission permit; or (3) that he knowingly failed, on May 8, 2017, to have on file with the Commission the required proof of financial responsibility (i.e., general liability insurance coverage).  
95. Based on substantial evidence in the record as a whole in this proceeding, the ALJ concludes, however, that Mr. Maldonado was negligent in the manner in which he failed to comply with applicable Colorado statutes and Commission rules in the operations of his HHG company.  The ALJ has already concluded that Mr. Maldonado violated § 40-10.1-502(1)(a), C.R.S., in 12 Counts and that Mr. Maldonado violated Rule 6007(a)(IV)(A) of the 
Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6, in 1 Count, as cited in CPAN No. 118721.  The ALJ concludes these violations demonstrate a significant degree of culpability by Respondent for the 13 cited violations and constitute 13 separate aggravating circumstances.

96. Respondent’s filing of the April 26, 2017 application to renew the annual 
HHG permit cannot be viewed as a good-faith effort to achieve compliance with Commission rules and as evidence of mitigation.  Respondent’s failure to complete the application by causing the filing of the required proof of financial responsibility resulted in dismissal of the application.  His failure here prevents his filing of this application as a mitigating circumstance.  

97. Respondent’s filing of the June 23, 2017 application to renew the annual 
HHG permit can be viewed as a good-faith effort to achieve compliance with Commission rules.  This filing resulted in Respondent’s obtaining a valid HHG permit, and it constitutes evidence of mitigation.   

98. Based on a careful evaluation of evidence in the record of aggravating and mitigating circumstances, and after considering the factors listed in Rule 1302(b) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1, the ALJ concludes that the aggravating circumstances far outweigh the mitigating circumstances.   

99. The gravity to the public and to consumers of HHG services of Respondent’s violations for conducting intrastate moves in Colorado without obtaining a valid HHG permit and for failing to file with the Commission evidence of proper financial responsibility (i.e., general liability insurance coverage) is significant and cannot be overstated.  The heart of the Commission’s household goods mover permitting and financial responsibility regulations is the protection of consumers of HHG services, who are entitled to rely upon the belief that the movers they hire to move their personal property have followed Colorado law and the Commission’s rules. 
100. The Commission performs an important health, safety and welfare function by assuring that movers have valid permits and maintain current insurance coverages to protect consumers of HHG services and the public who seek to hire movers.  Respondent has disregarded the protections of these consumers afforded by Colorado law and the Commission’s rules.  The ALJ concludes that the nature, aggravating circumstances, and gravity of the violations by Respondent warrant assessment of the maximum civil penalties of $15,496.25, including the additional 15 percent surcharges.
 

101. An assessment will be ordered of the total civil penalties in the amount of $15,496.25, including 15 percent in surcharges, for the 13 violations by Respondent that were proven by Staff by a preponderance of the evidence.  
102. In his closing argument, Mr. Maldonado asserted that imposition of the full civil penalty would work a financial hardship on his company.  Based upon substantial evidence in the record, the ALJ concludes that the alleged financial hardship was overstated without any credible support in the evidence.  If a civil penalty were to be imposed in this proceeding, Mr. Maldonado asked for a payment plan; that is, to pay the civil penalty by installments.   
103. The ALJ agrees that payment of the total civil penalties by installment is appropriate.  Mr. Maldonado will be ordered to pay the amount of $15,496.25 in four quarterly installments of $3,874.07 each.  The first payment shall be due within ten days after the date of a final Commission decision in this proceeding.  The ALJ concludes that the installment payment plan ordered by this Decision will have no adverse effect on Respondent’s ability to continue in business.  
104. Further, Respondent continued to operate and to offer and provide intrastate moving services to Colorado consumers when he had no valid permit and while his insurance filing requirements were not being met.  Such blatant disregard for applicable Colorado law, this Commission’s rules, and the consumers affected by its operations also deserves the strongest enforcement available to this Commission.

105. After a hearing for which Respondent had more than ten days’ adequate 
notice, the ALJ concluded that Respondent has violated § 40-10.1-502(1)(a), C.R.S., and Rule 6007(a)(VI)(A) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6.  Based on substantial evidence in the record as a whole, proving the Respondent’s violations and the aggravating factors found in this Decision, the ALJ concludes further that Respondent will be ordered to cease and desist from operating and from offering to operate as a household goods mover in intrastate commerce in the State of Colorado without proper authorization or a valid permit issued by the Commission and, if he has a valid permit, from failing to file proof of financial responsibility with the Commission.

106. If during the time the cease and desist order entered by this Decision is in effect, Respondent is found to have violated this cease and desist order, after proper notice and proof of violation of the cease and desist order pursuant to Rule 6008(c) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6, Permit PUC No. HHG-00444 may be revoked, altered, or amended and other penalties allowed by Colorado law may be applied.   
107. Pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S., the ALJ recommends that the Commission enter the following order.  

V. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. Respondent, ASK \o RespondF "Full Respondent"  Oliver Maldonado, doing business as Colorado Moving Company, is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $275.00 for its violation stated in Count 1 of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 118721, with an additional 15 percent surcharge, for a total amount of $316.25. 
2. Respondent, ASK \o RespondF "Full Respondent"  Oliver Maldonado, doing business as Colorado Moving Company, is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $1,100.00 for each violation cited in Counts 2 through 13 of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 118721, with an additional 15 percent surcharge, for a total amount of $1,265.00 for each violation cited in Counts 2 through 13.  

3. Respondent, Oliver Maldonado, doing business as ASK \o RespondF "Full Respondent"  Colorado Moving Company, shall pay to the Commission the total assessed civil penalty of $15,496.25 in four installments of $3,874.07 each.  Respondent shall make each payment to the Commission.  The first payment shall be due within 30 days after the date of a final Commission decision in this matter.  Each of the three remaining payments shall be due every 90 days thereafter until the civil penalty assessment of $15,496.25 is paid in full.  If Respondent submits a payment by U.S. mail, the payment must be made by money order or certified check and the date of payment is the postmarked date.  

4. Respondent shall comply with this Decision and make the required installment payments on time.  Respondent’s failure to make timely installment payments shall result in Respondent being liable for the full assessment of $15,496.25, less any payments made pursuant to this Decision.  If this Ordering Paragraph No. 4 is invoked, the full assessment of $15,496.25, less any payments already made, shall be due and payable immediately.  This Ordering Paragraph No. 4 is self-executing, without the necessity to issue another written decision to require payment of the remaining civil penalty assessment.  
5. Respondent, ASK \o RespondF "Full Respondent"  Oliver Maldonado, doing business as Colorado Moving Company, is hereby ordered to cease and desist, as of the effective date of this Decision, from operating and from offering to operate as a household goods mover in intrastate commerce in the State of Colorado without proper authorization or a valid permit issued by the Commission.  If he has a valid permit, Respondent, ASK \o RespondF "Full Respondent"  Oliver Maldonado, doing business as Colorado Moving Company, is hereby ordered to cease and desist, from failing to file proof of financial responsibility with the Commission.

6. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

7. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

a) If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

b) If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

8. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


STEVEN H. DENMAN
________________________________
                     Administrative Law Judge




�  The CPAN incorrectly spelled Ms. Chris Steplugh’s name in Counts 1 and 13.  (Compare Hearing Exhibit 17, page 12, with Hearing Exhibit 18, pages 1 and 2.)  Section 40-7-116(2), C.R.S., provides that, “A civil penalty assessment notice shall not be considered defective so as to provide cause for dismissal solely because of a defect in the content of such civil penalty assessment notice.”  Commission Staff did not move to amend the CPAN to correct the spelling of Ms. Steplugh’s name.  Mr. Maldonado, however, did not object to the spelling error as an alleged defect in the CPAN.  This misspelling is a typographical error.  Significantly, the substantive descriptions in Counts 1 and 13 of the unlawful conduct were adequate to inform Mr. Maldonado of the nature of the charges.  His substantial rights have not been prejudiced.  Cf., Cervantes v. People, 715 P.2d 783, 787-789 (Colo. 1986), amendment to form of a charge is not an error when the substantive description of the alleged unlawful conduct sufficiently informs the defendant of the charge he faces and the substantial rights of the defendant are �not prejudiced.  The Administrative Law Judge concludes that there was no defect in the CPAN because of �the misspelling of Ms. Steplugh’s name and that Mr. Maldonado’s substantial rights were not prejudiced.  Ms. Steplugh’s name hereafter will be spelled correctly.  


�  Hearing Exhibit 18, page 1; see § 24-34-108, C.R.S.


� Pursuant to Rule 1501(c) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1, the ALJ takes administrative notice of the Certificate of Service for Decision No. R17-0927-I, which is a document in the Commission’s files.  All references in this Decision to service “by mail” are to service by U.S. mail, postage prepaid.  


� Rule 6013 of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6, provides:  “Notice sent to the motor carrier’s address on file with the Commission shall constitute prima facie evidence that the motor carrier received the notice.”  


�  See Rule 1201(b)(II) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1.  


� Tr. 12/19/2017, p.6 ll. 9-12.  A transcript of the evidentiary hearing was prepared and filed in this Proceeding.  Citations to the hearing transcripts are by date, page number, and line number.  Thus, for example, citation to the December 19th transcript at page 10 line 5 through page 11 line 5 is cited as:  Tr. 12/19/2017, �p. 10 l. 5 – p. 11 l. 5.


� The Proceeding detail can be found at:  


www.dora.state.co.us/pls/efi/EFI.Show_Docket?p_session_id=305867&p_docket_id=16G-0042HHG. 


�  Decision No. R16-0407 became an effective Commission decision by operation of law on June 1, 2016, pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S.  See also, Tr. 12/19/2017, p. 25 l. 23 – p. 27 l. 11.


�  Mr. Chesher testified that Staff determined there were 1,714 separate instances of Respondent conducting household goods moves without a valid HHG permit, as shown in Hearing Exhibit 17.  For the CPAN, he decided to charge only one violation per month during the time Respondent had no valid HHG permit.  (Tr. 12/19/2017, �p. 50 ll. 2-18.)  If Staff had cited all 1,714 violations, the total civil penalty for operating as a mover without a valid permit would have been approximately $2.15 million.  (Tr. 12/19/2017, p. 81 ll. 10-19.)  


�  Mr. Chesher testified that Mr. Maldonado failed to have on file with the Commission proof of general liability insurance for each of the 12 household goods moves cited in the CPAN.  While he could have cited 12 separate violations for failing to file proof of insurance, one for each of the 12 moves, he decided to charge only one violation for failing to file proof of insurance.  (Tr. 12/19/2017, p. 51 l. 14 – p. 52 l. 3.)  


�  Decision No. R16-0407 became an effective Commission decision by operation of law on June 1, 2016, pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S.  See also, Tr. 12/19/2017, p. 25 l. 23 – p. 27 l. 11.


�  In its Closing argument, Staff asserted that Mr. Maldonado collected approximately $83,150 from the moves that he conducted without a valid HHG permit.  (Tr. 12/19/2017, p. 122 ll. 2-7.)  The $15,496.25 in total civil penalties assessed constitutes only18.6 percent of the moving fees unlawfully collected by Respondent.  Thus, the ALJ concludes that Mr. Maldonado has the ability to pay the civil penalties assessed by this Decision.  
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